



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 612/2024**
MINDA SPECTRUM ADVISORY LIMITED & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Simranjot Kaur (VC),
Advocate

versus

**M/S ADITYA MINDA INDUSTRIES PRIVATE
LIMITED**Defendant

Through: Mr. Animesh Rajoriya, Advocate

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
18.11.2024

%

**I.A. No. 45180/2024 filed on behalf of the defendant for
condonation of delay of 7 days in filing the written
statement.**

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff. Id. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed.
2. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of the 'no objection' of Id. Counsel for the plaintiff, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Written statement is taken on record. IA stands disposed off. Replication has already been filed. The same is also taken on record.

**I.A. No. 45226/2024 on behalf of the defendant for
condonation of delay of 36 days in filing reply to the
application filed by the plaintiff under order XXXIX rules 1
& 2.**

3. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the



plaintiff. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 4000/-, to be paid to the plaintiff / counsel for the plaintiff within three weeks failing which the reply shall be deemed to have been taken off the record. Delay stands condoned. Reply is taken on record subject to any other defects being pointed out by the Registry. It is made clear that if the reply is to be filed, a copy of the re-filed reply be supplied to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff before being filed with the Registry. IA stands disposed off. Ld. Counsel for the defendant has however pointed out that the reply which was re-filed on 04.10.2024 and then again on 08.11.2024 is the same in content which was filed initially on 25.09.2024. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within the timeline already granted by the Hon'ble Court.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),**

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 18, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any