



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 612/2024 & I.A. 34282/2024 I.A. 26646/2025**

MINDA SPECTRUM ADVISORY LIMITED & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Chander M. Lall, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. C.A. Brijesh and Ms.
Simranjot Kaur, Ms. Ananya Mehan,
Advocates

versus

M/S ADITYA MINDA INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Anuruddha Singh, Mr. Amartya
A. Sahran and Mr. Akash Kishore,
Mr. Animesh Rajoriya, Advs

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **28.11.2025**

**I.A. 26646/2025(application under Order XI Rule 1(5) CPC seeking leave to
file additional documents)**

1. Learned senior counsel seeks liberty to withdraw the present application and file a fresh application for placing on record these documents.

2. The application is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty reserved.

CS(COMM) 612/2024

3. Learned senior counsel has addressed part rejoinder arguments.

4. The defendant is directed to file its written submissions within one (1) week.



5. List for further arguments on **09.01.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2025/mt